Due to Meituan 9,036 10,168

25. DIVIDENDS
No dividend was declared by the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2024.

87INTERIM REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ
in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) Accounting Standards. The effects of
material differences between the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under
U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards are as follows:

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income

For the six months ended June 30, 2023
IFRS Accounting Standards adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debt

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))

Amounts
under
IFRS

Accounting
Standards

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of sales:
Vehicle sales (36,789,230) – 312 – 138,215 (36,650,703)
Other sales and services (585,166) – 190 – – (584,976)
Total cost of sales (37,374,396) – 502 – 138,215 (37,235,679)

Operating expenses:
Research and development (4,277,897) – 13,713 – – (4,264,184)
Selling, general and administrative (3,954,517) – 36,932 – – (3,917,585)
Total operating expenses (8,034,311) – 50,645 – – (7,983,666)

Interest expense (60,878) 16,045 (77,174) – (18,147) (140,154)
Interest income and investment income, net 848,793 – – 1,362 – 850,155
Fair value change of convertible debt – (2,485,932) – – – (2,485,932)
Fair value changes on investments measured at
 fair value through profit or loss – – – (33,793) – (33,793)
Income before income tax 3,324,767 (2,469,887) (26,027) (32,431) 120,068 916,490

Income tax expense (80,832) – – 12,578 – (68,254)

Net income 3,243,935 (2,469,887) (26,027) (19,853) 120,068 848,236

Net income attributable to ordinary
  shareholders of Li Auto Inc. 3,222,821 (2,469,887) (26,027) (19,853) 120,068 827,122

88 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2024
IFRS Accounting Standards adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debt

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))

Amounts
under
IFRS

Accounting
Standards

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of sales:
Vehicle sales (44,197,162) – 2,082 – 113,619 (44,081,461)
Other sales and services (1,653,647) – 2,020 – – (1,651,627)
Total cost of sales (45,850,809) – 4,102 – 113,619 (45,733,088)

Operating expenses:
Research and development (6,076,467) – 13,350 – – (6,063,117)
Selling, general and administrative (5,792,690) – 77,038 – – (5,715,652)
Total operating expenses (11,578,120) – 90,388 – – (11,487,732)

Interest expense (71,829) 16,729 (141,329) – (68,397) (264,826)
Interest income and investment income, net 1,438,922 – – (435,439) – 1,003,483
Fair value change of convertible debt – 2,770,455 – – – 2,770,455
Fair value changes on investments
 measured at fair value through profit or
 loss – – – 429,866 – 429,866
Income before income tax 1,853,641 2,787,184 (46,839) (5,573) 45,222 4,633,635

Income tax expense (161,575) – – 683 – (160,892)

Net income 1,692,066 2,787,184 (46,839) (4,890) 45,222 4,472,743

Net income attributable to ordinary
 shareholders of Li Auto Inc. 1,695,151 2,787,184 (46,839) (4,890) 45,222 4,475,828

89INTERIM REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets

As of December 31, 2023
IFRS Accounting Standards adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debt

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))

Amounts
under
IFRS

Accounting
Standards

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 1,595,376 – – – (1,434,850) – – 160,526
Financial assets at amortised cost – – – – 409,645 – – 409,645
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – – – – 1,468,818 – – 1,468,818
Operating lease right-of-use

assets, net 5,939,230 – – (165,858) – – – 5,773,372
Total assets 143,467,471 – – (165,858) 443,613 – – 143,745,226

Short-term borrowings 6,975,399 – 2,892,927 – – – – 9,868,326
Accruals and other current

liabilities 11,214,626 – (2,545) – – – – 11,212,081
Deferred tax liabilities 200,877 – – – 100,900 – – 301,777
Other non-current liabilities 3,711,414 – – – – – (362,529) 3,348,885
Total liabilities 82,892,249 – 2,890,382 – 100,900 – (362,529) 85,521,002

Additional paid-in capital 57,479,857 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 88,385,097
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (224,876) 180,604 (240,022) – 17 – – (284,277)
Retained earnings/
 (Accumulated deficit) 2,441,698 (30,990,304) (2,659,924) (165,858) 342,696 (85,976) 362,529 (30,755,139)
Total shareholders’ equity 60,575,222 – (2,890,382) (165,858) 342,713 – 362,529 58,224,224

90 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets (Continued)

As of June 30, 2024
IFRS Accounting Standards adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debt

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))

Amounts
under
IFRS

Accounting
Standards

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 1,492,010 – – – (1,489,934) – – 2,076
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – – – – 1,927,958 – – 1,927,958
Operating lease right-of-use

assets, net 7,053,875 – – (212,697) – – – 6,841,178
Total assets 145,110,199 – – (212,697) 438,024 – – 145,335,526

Accruals and other current
liabilities 11,658,692 – (2,623) – – – – 11,656,069

Long-term borrowings 7,982,516 – 52,115 – – – – 8,034,631
Deferred tax liabilities 508,547 – – – 100,218 – – 608,765
Other non-current liabilities 4,800,203 – – – – – (407,751) 4,392,452
Total liabilities 81,796,324 – 49,492 – 100,218 – (407,751) 81,538,283

Additional paid-in capital 58,573,929 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 89,479,169
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (272,368) 180,604 (186,316) – – – – (278,080)
Retained earnings/
 (Accumulated deficit) 4,136,849 (30,990,304) 127,260 (212,697) 337,806 (85,976) 407,751 (26,279,311)
Total shareholders’ equity 63,313,875 – (49,492) (212,697) 337,806 – 407,751 63,797,243

91INTERIM REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Notes:

(i) Preferred Shares
Under U.S. GAAP, SEC guidance provides for mezzanine-equity (temporary equity) category in addition to the financial
liability and permanent equity categories. The purpose of this “in-between” category is to indicate that a security may not be a
permanent part of equity. The Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets